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NSS ANNUAL REPORT 

NOT ME BUT YOU  

NSS UNIT 2021-2022  

BASIC INTRODUCTON: 

Total No. of Unit  1  

Total No. of Students Enrolled  100 

Total No. of Volunteers Attended Camp  Due to COVID 19 pandemic not allowed to 

conduct camp.  

Name of District Co-Oridinator  Prof. Kranti Ukey 

Name of Area Co-Ordinator  Prof. Vijay Gawade  

Name of PO  Prof. Dr. Supriya A Yadav 

Name of Leader (Male)  Vighnesh Maekar 
Name of Leader (Female)  Maya Bheke 

 

NSS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 2021-2022 

Sr. No.  Name of the Member  Designation  

1.  Prin. Dr. Ashwini Torane Chairperson  

2.  Dr. Supriya A Yadav In charge  

3.  Dr.. P.D. Sawant Member  

4.  Mrs. S. A. Adivarekar  Member  

5.  Prof. Kranti Ukey Invitee  

 

REPORT  2021-22 : 

National Service Scheme popularly known as NSS plays an instrumental role in 

changing minds of our students and shaping their personality so that they could lead a 

responsible life engaging voluntarily in the better cause of society. Every year students, 

despite their job conditions during the day, voluntarily participate in the NSS to contribute 

and strengthen the NSS unit of the college.  
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AREA BASED PROJECT -1  

This year, due to COVID 19 pandemic college NSS unit has adopted Shivdi Koliwada 

area for area based project -1 

Name of the Activity Date No. of 

Participants 

i. Women and child Health – education awareness 

drive 

ii. Vyasan Mukti awareness drive 

iii. Skit presentation on ‘Gender Equality’ 

8/1/2022 

 

12/1/2022 

8/3/2022 

20 

 

15 

25 

 

AREA BASED PROJECT – II  

Name of the Project                                                    Date    No. of  

Participants  

1. Swaccha Bharat Abhiyan  

i.Cleaning surrounding of own residence and area 15-21/08/2021 70  

ii. cleaning of shivdi Bus Depo and side area 26/03/2022 30  

iii. Cleaning Babu Genu Statue and side area 8/01/2022 12 

2. Road Safety Project  

i.Road Safety through digital platform  

ii.Helmets(pros and cons)webinar 

 18/2/22  22  

3. Superstition Awareness Project  

1.Andhashrdha Nirmulan webinar offline organized            

by college NSS and WDC department  

2.Online Webinar on ‘Jyotishyakade Janya purvi’ 

Maharashtra Andhshradha Nirmulan Samiti, Sppech by 

Mukta Dabholkar. 

3. Blood Donation camp at Dr. T.K. Tope Night college        

( 27 units blood collected)    

03/03/22 

 

17/7/2022 

 

 

24/3/2022 

40  

  

60 

 

 50 

4. Health awareness & AID’s Drive:  
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i. Participation in pulse polio abhiyan 

ii. Participation in Nasha mukta bharat abhiyan’  

iii. Participation in “COVID Vaccination Drive” 

iv. Participation in say no to drugs              

v. soft Skill development Program 

vi  Covid care immunity booster Program for students 

     organized by college conducted by the ‘Art of Living  

     foundation’      

vii. International day of Yoga, 2021 Training Session 

conducted by  Kaivalyadhama on zoom platform     

viii Stem Cell Registration Awareness Webinar organized by 

Lala Lajpat Ray College.   

ix. Blood donation camp at College library  (27 units 

collected)     

27/2/2022  

2/3//2022 

29/1/22 

   08/01/22 

31/1/22 

26-28 July 

2022 

 

15-21 June 

2021 

22/2/2022 

 

24/3/2022 

35  

25 

40 

12 

10 

20 

 

 

10 

 

15 

 

35 

5. Best Out of Waste  

i. Paper Bags made from old News Paper (100)  

ii. Prepared bind note books from pages of old note books  

6. Tree plantation drive (my tree my responsibility) 

23-26/03/2022 

21-28/1/2022 

21-26/1/2022 

30 

25 

20  

 

COLLEGE LEVEL ACTIVITY  

NSS activity of the college began with the Enrollment Drive distributing forms to the 

students for their participation. NSS senior volunteers conducted this drive from 5th July to 

10th July 2019 in the college. Total 100 enrollment forms were collected and the further plan 

of NSS continued with the directives of NSS Cell of Mumbai University. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Activity Name of the 

Guest/Speaker 

Date No. of 

Participants 

1.  

 

2. 

Principal Rokade sir Sendoff 

Ceremony 

NSS Day Celebrated (online) 

Dr. Supriya A Yadav         

 

Pri. V. B. Rokade 

24/12/2021  

 

24/9/2021 

20  

 

28 

3.  Celebrated Marathi bhasha Pri. Dr. Ashwini 27/2/2022  25  
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Divas Torane 

4.  NSS enrollment for 2021-2022 

Started  

Dr. Supriya A Yadav 4/10/2021 28  

5.  Cleaning activity at library Pri. Dr. Ashwini 

Torane 

07/12/2021 65  

6.  Observance of Constitution 

Day: Online Preamble reading 

activity  

Dr. Supriya A Yadav 26/11/2021 25  

7. 

 

  

8. 

 

Celebrated flag hosting 

followed by tree plantation on 

occasion of republic day   

Vaccination drive conducted at 

Dr T K Tope College by NSS  

Unit in association with BMC F 

ward (30 people have got free 

Covi-shield vaccine) 

Pri. Dr. Ashwini 

Torane 

 

Prin. V. B. Rokade 

26/01/2022 

 

 

28/10/2021 

30  

 

 

48 

9.  Discipline Management during 

college days’ celebration  

            __ March, 2022  30  

10.  How to fight with corona 

Lecture 

Dr. Supriya A Yadav 4/2/22 35  

12. 

13.  

 

14 

 

 

15. 

 

16  

Corona vaccine awareness drive 

Tree Plantation at our college 

and side area 

College Prize Distribution 

Ceremony supervision by 

volunteers 

College porch decoration by 

volunteers 

Food stall by volunteers on 

occasion of Marathi Rajya 

         ---- 

Dr. Supriya A Yadav  

 

Chief Guest Mr. V. B. 

Rokade  

 

Pri. Dr. Ashwini 

Torane 

Pri. Dr. Ashwini 
Torane 

10/12/2022  

 

26/1/2022 

 

12/3/2022 

 

26/2/2022 

 

27/2/2022 

 

15 

 

12 

 

70 

 

18 

 

10  
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Bhasha Divas  

 

 

UNIVERSITY LEVEL ACTIVITY  

As per the circular and guidelines received by the University of Mumbai and the State 

Government of Maharashtra, our volunteers attended and participated in various activities 

and events. 

Sr. 

No. 

Name of the Activity Date Name of the 

Guest 

/Speaker 

No. of 

Participants 

1. 

 

 

2.  

 

3. 

 

4. 

 

 

 

 

5. 

 

6. 

 

7. 

 

 

8.  

MDACS have organized District level 

Online Quiz competition on HIV/AIDS 

awareness on 15th Dec 2021 

Project Mumbai Road mapping –training 

Dec 16,2021 

Po’s Webinar at 28th December 

 

The NSS Unit of K.P.B. Hinduja College Of 

commerce has organized a District level 

Webinar on Social Media Disinformation 

How to stop the Spread of false information 

online ? Mumbai University. 

NCB Mumbai Say No to Drugs, yes To Life  

 

Road Safety competition by Mumbai 

University                                                                                         

Cyber security workshop  university level 

workshop  from NSS unit of vidyalankar 

School of Information Technology                                                   

Intercollegiate QUIZ Competition ON 

15/12/2021 

 

 

16/12/2021 

 

28/12/2021 

 

06/01/2022 

 

 

 

 

07 /01/2022 

 

08/010/2022 

 

17/01/2022 

 

 

25/1/2022 

        -- 

 

 

        -- 

       

Sudhir 

Puranik 

Dr.Romman

i Sen Shitak 

  

  

 

Brijendra 

Chowdhary      

 United 

Way India 

Mr.Sachin 

Dedhia 

 

VSIT 

6 

 

 

10 

 

1 

 

5 

 

 

 

 

7 

 

27 

 

9 

 

 

18 



Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22 

  

Page 6 of 12 

 

 

9. 

 

 

 

 

10. 

11   

 

 

12.  

 

 

13.  

 

14.   

 

 

 

 

15 

 

 

 

16.                                  

General Knowledge  

Digital Sanvad, Honorable Prime Minister 

Shri Narendra Modi addressed the women of 

the nation on the occasion of 30th Foundation 

Day of National Commission for Woman on 

31st Janurary 2022  

Shakti Act by Mumbai University 

Online competition ‘ Azadi ka Amrit 

Mahotsav’ organized by SST College, 

Ulhasnagar. 

Participated in ‘Rashtragaan’ under ‘ Azadi 

ka Amrit Mahotsav’ organized by Ministry 

of Culture. 

Webinar on ‘Nutritional needs of Women 

and Children 

Attended webinar on “Recent Advances in 

Prevention and Control of Hepatitis B & C” 

organized by UWM and the Institute of Liver 

and Biliary Sciences. 

 

University Level Awareness Session on 

POCSO Act, 2012 : A Promise to Protect 

Children organized by Lala Lajpat Ray 

college. 

छ पती शवाजी महाराज यां या जयंती 

न म  या यान काय म 

 

 

25-27/01/22 

 

 

 

 

27/01/2022 

10/3/2022 

 

 

14/8/2022 

 

 

29/9/2021 

 

10/3/2022 

 

 

 

 

26/2/2022 

 

 

 

19/2/2022 

 

Prm.mins.sh

ri Narendra 

Modi 

 

 

--- 

 

 

 

 

 

 

   ---- 

 

Institute of 

Liver & 

Biliary 

Sciences 

team 

Adv. Parag 

Ukey 

 

 

59 

 

 

 

 

15 

5 

 

 

10 

 

 

16 

 

 

10 

 

 

 

8 

 

 

 

12 

 

 

             

With such participation volunteers get opportunity to widen their thinking and 

develop their skills and personality. They also get opportunity to see eminent personalities 
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and listen to them. This results in directing their minds for the community services and 

understanding the role of education.  

 

 

 

Dr. Supriya A. Yadav Dr. Ashwini Torane 

(NSS Program Officer)  I/C Principal  
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