

NSS ANNUAL REPORT NOT ME BUT YOU NSS UNIT 2021-2022

BASIC INTRODUCTON:

Total No. of Unit	1
Total No. of Students Enrolled	100
Total No. of Volunteers Attended Camp	Due to COVID 19 pandemic not allowed to
	conduct camp.
Name of District Co-Oridinator	Prof. Kranti Ukey
Name of Area Co-Ordinator	Prof. Vijay Gawade
Name of PO	Prof. Dr. Supriya A Yadav
Name of Leader (Male)	Vighnesh Maekar
Name of Leader (Female)	Maya Bheke

Sr. No. Name of the Member Designation 1. Prin. Dr. Ashwini Torane Chairperson 2. Dr. Supriya A Yadav In charge 3. Dr., P.D. Sawant Member Mrs. S. A. Adivarekar 4. Member 5. Prof. Kranti Ukey Invitee

NSS ADVISORY COMMITTEE 2021-2022

REPORT 2021-22:

National Service Scheme popularly known as NSS plays an instrumental role in changing minds of our students and shaping their personality so that they could lead a responsible life engaging voluntarily in the better cause of society. Every year students, despite their job conditions during the day, voluntarily participate in the NSS to contribute and strengthen the NSS unit of the college.

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22



AREA BASED PROJECT -1

This year, due to COVID 19 pandemic college NSS unit has adopted Shivdi Koliwada area for area based project -1

Name of the Activity	Date	No. of	
		Participants	
i. Women and child Health – education awareness	8/1/2022	20	
drive			
ii. Vyasan Mukti awareness drive	12/1/2022	15	
iii. Skit presentation on 'Gender Equality'	8/3/2022	25	

AREA BASED PROJECT – II

Name of the Project	Date	No. of
		Participants
1. Swaccha Bharat Abhiyan		
i.Cleaning surrounding of own residence and area	15-21/08/2021	70
ii. cleaning of shivdi Bus Depo and side area	26/03/2022	30
iii. Cleaning Babu Genu Statue and side area	8/01/2022	12
2. Road Safety Project		
i.Road Safety through digital platform	18/2/22	22
ii.Helmets(pros and cons)webinar		
3. Superstition Awareness Project		
1.Andhashrdha Nirmulan webinar offline organized	03 /03/22	40
by college NSS and WDC department		
2.Online Webinar on 'Jyotishyakade Janya purvi'	17/7/2022	60
Maharashtra Andhshradha Nirmulan Samiti, Sppech by		
Mukta Dabholkar.		50
3. Blood Donation camp at Dr. T.K. Tope Night college	24/3/2022	
(27 units blood collected)		
4. Health awareness & AID's Drive:		



i. Participation in pulse polio abhiyan	27/2/2022	35
ii. Participation in Nasha mukta bharat abhiyan'	2/3//2022	25
iii. Participation in "COVID Vaccination Drive"	29/1/22	40
iv. Participation in say no to drugs	08/01/22	12
v. soft Skill development Program	31/1/22	10
vi Covid care immunity booster Program for students	26-28 July	20
organized by college conducted by the 'Art of Living	2022	
foundation'		
vii. International day of Yoga, 2021 Training Session	15-21 June	10
conducted by Kaivalyadhama on zoom platform	2021	
viii Stem Cell Registration Awareness Webinar organized by	22/2/2022	15
Lala Lajpat Ray College.		
ix. Blood donation camp at College library (27 units	24/3/2022	35
collected)		
5. Best Out of Waste		
i. Paper Bags made from old News Paper (100)	23-26/03/2022	30
ii. Prepared bind note books from pages of old note books	21-28/1/2022	25
6. Tree plantation drive (my tree my responsibility)	21-26/1/2022	20

COLLEGE LEVEL ACTIVITY

NSS activity of the college began with the Enrollment Drive distributing forms to the students for their participation. NSS senior volunteers conducted this drive from 5th July to 10th July 2019 in the college. Total 100 enrollment forms were collected and the further plan of NSS continued with the directives of NSS Cell of Mumbai University.

Sr.	Name of the Activity	Name of the	Date	No. of
No.		Guest/Speaker		Participants
1.	Principal Rokade sir Sendoff	Dr. Supriya A Yadav	24/12/2021	20
	Ceremony			
2.	NSS Day Celebrated (online)	Pri. V. B. Rokade	24/9/2021	28
3.	Celebrated Marathi bhasha	Pri. Dr. Ashwini	27/2/2022	25

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22



	Divas	Torane		
4.	NSS enrollment for 2021-2022	Dr. Supriya A Yadav	4/10/2021	28
	Started			
5.	Cleaning activity at library	Pri. Dr. Ashwini	07/12/2021	65
		Torane		
6.	Observance of Constitution	Dr. Supriya A Yadav	26/11/2021	25
	Day: Online Preamble reading			
	activity			
7.	Celebrated flag hosting	Pri. Dr. Ashwini	26/01/2022	30
	followed by tree plantation on	Torane		
	occasion of republic day			
8.	Vaccination drive conducted at	Prin. V. B. Rokade	28/10/2021	48
	Dr T K Tope College by NSS			
	Unit in association with BMC F			
	ward (30 people have got free			
	Covi-shield vaccine)			
9.	Discipline Management during		March, 2022	30
	college days' celebration			
10.	How to fight with corona	Dr. Supriya A Yadav	4/2/22	35
	Lecture			
12.	Corona vaccine awareness drive		10/12/2022	15
13.	Tree Plantation at our college	Dr. Supriya A Yadav		
	and side area		26/1/2022	12
14	College Prize Distribution	Chief Guest Mr. V. B.		
	Ceremony supervision by	Rokade	12/3/2022	70
	volunteers			
15.	College porch decoration by	Pri. Dr. Ashwini	26/2/2022	18
	volunteers	Torane		
16	Food stall by volunteers on	Pri. Dr. Ashwini	27/2/2022	10
	occasion of Marathi Rajya	Torane		

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22



|--|--|

UNIVERSITY LEVEL ACTIVITY

As per the circular and guidelines received by the University of Mumbai and the State Government of Maharashtra, our volunteers attended and participated in various activities and events.

Sr.	Name of the Activity	Date	Name of the	No. of
No.			Guest	Participants
			/Speaker	
1.	MDACS have organized District level	15/12/2021		6
	Online Quiz competition on HIV/AIDS			
	awareness on 15 th Dec 2021			
2.	Project Mumbai Road mapping –training	16/12/2021		10
	Dec 16,2021			
3.	Po's Webinar at 28 th December	28/12/2021	Sudhir	1
			Puranik	
4.	The NSS Unit of K.P.B. Hinduja College Of	06/01/2022	Dr.Romman	5
	commerce has organized a District level		i Sen Shitak	
	Webinar on Social Media Disinformation			
	How to stop the Spread of false information			
	online ? Mumbai University.			
5.	NCB Mumbai Say No to Drugs, yes To Life	07 /01/2022	Brijendra	7
			Chowdhary	
6.	Road Safety competition by Mumbai	08/010/2022	United	27
	University		Way India	
7.	Cyber security workshop university level	17/01/2022	Mr.Sachin	9
	workshop from NSS unit of vidyalankar		Dedhia	
	School of Information Technology			
8.	Intercollegiate QUIZ Competition ON	25/1/2022	VSIT	18

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22



	General Knowledge			
9.	Digital Sanvad, Honorable Prime Minister	25-27/01/22	Prm.mins.sh	59
	Shri Narendra Modi addressed the women of		ri Narendra	
	the nation on the occasion of 30 th Foundation		Modi	
	Day of National Commission for Woman on			
	31 st Janurary 2022			
10.	Shakti Act by Mumbai University	27/01/2022		15
11	Online competition ' Azadi ka Amrit	10/3/2022		5
	Mahotsav' organized by SST College,			
	Ulhasnagar.			
12.	Participated in 'Rashtragaan' under ' Azadi	14/8/2022		10
	ka Amrit Mahotsav' organized by Ministry			
	of Culture.			
13.	Webinar on 'Nutritional needs of Women	29/9/2021		16
	and Children			
14.	Attended webinar on "Recent Advances in	10/3/2022	Institute of	
	Prevention and Control of Hepatitis B & C"		Liver &	10
	organized by UWM and the Institute of Liver		Biliary	
	and Biliary Sciences.		Sciences	
			team	
15	University Level Awareness Session on	26/2/2022	Adv. Parag	8
	POCSO Act, 2012 : A Promise to Protect		Ukey	
	Children organized by Lala Lajpat Ray			
	college.			
16.	छत्रपती शिवाजी महाराज यांच्या जयंती	19/2/2022		12
	निमित्त व्याख्यान कार्यक्रम			

With such participation volunteers get opportunity to widen their thinking and develop their skills and personality. They also get opportunity to see eminent personalities

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22



and listen to them. This results in directing their minds for the community services and understanding the role of education.

Dr. Supriya A. Yadav (NSS Program Officer)

Dr. Ashwini Torane I/C Principal



Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22







Page **8** of **12**

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22





Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22





Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22







Page **11** of **12**

Dr. T. K. Tope Arts & Commerce Night College, Parel, Mumbai 400012 – NSS Report 2021-22



THE BURK OF

相同



Dr. Nagesh Suryawanshi I/C Principal

Page 12 of 12